HOUSE CALENDAR
29th Legislative Day
Wednesday, March 14, 2001
House Convenes at 3:00 pm

HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

HB

HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

HB
HB
HJR

HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

586
587
588
589
590
591
592
593

594

595
596
597
598
599
600

601
602
603

604
605
606
607
608
609
610
611
612

613
614
615
616
617

James B. Black, Speaker

INTRODUCED BILLS

Alexander - CHARLOTTE AREA SPHERE OF INFLUENCE.

Alexander - CHARLOTTE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS.

Alexander - CHARLOTTE STORM DRAIN/ROAD PROJECTS.
Alexander - INFRASTRUCTURE REIMBURSEMENT.

Alexander - CHARLOTTE HANDICAPPED PARKING ENFORCEMENT.
Alexander - CHARLOTTE CHARTER CLEANUP.

Alexander - FUNDS FOR DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES.
Alexander - HEALTH INSURANCE: LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
COUNSELOR.

Alexander - FUNDS FOR COMMUNITY-BASED PHARMACEUTICAL
ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS.

Decker - 84TH HOUSE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-2.

Decker - 84TH HOUSE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-1.

McMahan - CHARLOTTE ADVISORY REFERENDUM.

McMahan - BUILDING INSPECTIONS CONTRACTED.

Michaux - REVISE CONSUMER FINANCE ACT.

Brubaker - NORTH CAROLINA DRIVERS LICENSE APPOINTMENT
RENEWALS FOR COUNTY RESIDENTS.

Brubaker - SUBSTANDARD SUBDIVISION ROAD STUDY.

Dockham - TRINITY/THOMASVILLE CORPORATE LIMITS.

Fitch - A JOINT RESOLUTION HONORING THE LIFE AND MEMORY OF
ESSIE RUTH COOPER RICHARDSON.

Alexander - AMEND CHARLOTTE FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT ACT.
Walend - TRANSYLVANIA COUNTY LOCAL ACT-2.

Walend - TRANSYLVANIA COUNTY LOCAL ACT-1.

Walend - LOCAL APPOINTEES MUST BE CITIZENS.

Walend - SCHOOL EMPLOYEE HEALTH CERTIFICATE.

Walend - DISAPPROVE WELL CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS RULE.
Walend - COMPENSATE COUNTIES WITH STATE PARKS.

Thompson - BEECH MOUNTAIN LOCAL ACT-2.

Pope - DISAPPROVE NEUSE RIVER WATER QUALITY
RECLASSIFICATION.

Saunders - MECKLENBURG COUNTY LOCAL ACT-3.

Saunders - MECKLENBURG COUNTY LOCAL ACT-2.

Saunders - MECKLENBURG COUNTY LOCAL ACT-1.

Smith - ATLANTIC BEACH LOCAL ACT.

Luebke - FREEZE LOOP $-REDIRECT TO MAINTENANCE/PUBLIC
TRANSPORTATION.

(over)




HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

618

7

108

78

150

329

342

344

INTRODUCED BILLS
(continued)

Adams - TAXI SERVICE TO PIEDMONT TRIAD AIRPORT.
CALENDAR

LOCAL BILLS

THIRD READING-ROLL CALL

Committee Substitute - Buchanan - MODIFY AVERY COUNTY
OCCUPANCY TAXES. (Amendment # 1 Adopted 3/13/01)
(Finance) (2nd Edition)

SECOND READING ROLL CALL

Committee Substitute - Fox - OXFORD, TROUTMAN, PEMBROKE, AND
CATAWBA ANNEXATIONS.
(Amendment # 1 Adopted 3/13/01 - Ruled Material) (Finance) (2nd Edition)

SECOND AND THIRD READINGS

Committee Substitute - Haire - CERTAIN COUNTIES DELINQUENT
TAXES. (Local Government I1) (2nd Edition)

PUBLIC BILLS

SECOND AND THIRD READINGS

Tucker - GRANDPARENTS AS SUPERVISING DRIVERS.
(Judiciary I11) (1st Edition)

Committee Substitute - Allen - EXTEND TAX DEADLINE.
(Finance) (2nd Edition)

Warren - ADULT DAY CARE TRANSPORTATION. (Health) (1st Edition)

Redwine - EMPLOYMENT SECURITY COMMISSION
RECORDS/EVIDENCE-AB. (Judiciary 1) (st Edition)

Redwine - DOMESTIC EMPLOYER WAGE REPORTS-AB.
(Judiciary I) (1st Edition)

()



COMMITTEE MEETINGS

Wednesday, March 14, 2001 ROOM

AGING 605
HB 161 Long-Term Care Local Lead Agency.
HB 322 Medicaid Income Limits Increase.
HB 328 Incentives to Purchase Long-Term Care Insurance.

APPROP/Education (JOINT) 421
APPROP/General Government (JOINT) 425
APPROP/Health & Human Services (JOINT) 643
APPROP/Justice & Public Safety (JOINT) 415
APPROP/Natural & Economic Resources (JOINT) 423
ECONOMIC GROWTH & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 544

HB 180 Expand Development Zones.
SB 85 Expand NC Business Opportunities.

ELECTION LAW & CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM 1228
HB 34 Ban Butterfly and Punch-Card Ballots.

FINANCE 544

INSURANCE 1228

HB 348 Insurance Fee Repeals and Increases.
HB 352 Risk Sharing Plan Sunset Repeal.
HB 357 Umbrella Insurance Improvements.
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY 425
HB 330 Information Systems Audits.

HB 331 Information Resource Management Commission Public Members.

TRANSPORTATION 643
SB 148 Law Officers Memorial Signs.

UNIVERSITY BOARD OF GOVERNORS NOMINATING 415
HR 542 Nominating UNC Board of Governors.

WILDLIFE RESOURCES 424

HB 159 Martin County Bear Hunting.
HB 306 Remove Sunset On Hyde/Beaufort Trapping.

Thursday, March 15, 2001 ROOM

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 415
HB 152 Tourism Alcoholic Beverage Control Establishment.
HB 179 ABC Commission-Consider Proximity of Licensees.

APPROP/Education (JOINT) 421
APPROP/General Government (JOINT) 425
APPROP/Health & Human Services (JOINT) 643
APPROP/Justice & Public Safety (JOINT) 415
APPROP/Natural & Economic Resources (JOINT) 423
APPROP/Transportation (JOINT) 1327/1228
EDUCATION/Community Colleges 424
FINANCE 544

HB 6 Merge Jonesville and Arlington.

HB 19 Pine Knoll Shores/Indian Beach Condemnation.
HB 146 Modify Partnership Tax Credit.

HB 184 Make Car Tax Progressive.

HB 327 Revise Treasurer Investment Authority.

HB 364 Pembroke Satellite Annexations.

(3)

12:00

8:30
1:00
8:30
1:30
8:30
8:30
8:30
10:00

11:00

8:30
12:00

12:00

11:00

11:00

12:00

am

am and
pm
am and
pm
am
am
am
am

am

am
Noon

Noon

am

am

Noon

TIME

30 min. after session

8:30
8:30
8:30
8:30
8:30
9:00
11:00
8:30

am
am
am
am
am
am
am
am



COMMITTEE MEETINGS
(continued)

Thursday, March 15, 2001 ROOM TIME

JUDICIARY | 1327/1228 10:00 am
HB 142 Amend Marriage Statutes.
HB 183 Marriage by District Court Judge.
HB 343 Remove Employment Security Sunsets.
MILITARY VETERANS & INDIAN AFFAIRS 1425 10:00 am
HB 227 World War Il Special License Plate.
HB 430 World War Il Veterans Free Special Plate.
SB 3 Desert Storm License Plate.
STATE GOVERNMENT 415 10:00 am
HB 3 Encourage Reciprocity in Bidding Process.
HB 94 Quality Assurance Program.
HB 332 Energy Improvement Program.
HB 334 Exception for Student Interns.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Joint Legislative Transportation Oversight Committee will meet on Wednesday,
March 14, 2001 at 9:00 am in Room 1228/1327.

DEADLINES

Local Bills MUST be submitted to Bill Drafting by 4:00 pm on Wednesday, March 21, 2001.

Denise G. Weeks
Principal Clerk

(4)



