

# HOUSE CALENDAR 29th Legislative Day Wednesday, March 14, 2001 House Convenes at 3:00 pm

# James B. Black, Speaker

# **INTRODUCED BILLS**

HB	<b>586</b>	Alexander - CHARLOTTE AREA SPHERE OF INFLUENCE.		
HB	587	Alexander - CHARLOTTE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS.		
HB	588	Alexander - CHARLOTTE STORM DRAIN/ROAD PROJECTS.		
HB	589	Alexander - INFRASTRUCTURE REIMBURSEMENT.		
HB	<b>590</b>	Alexander - CHARLOTTE HANDICAPPED PARKING ENFORCEMENT.		
HB	<b>591</b>	Alexander - CHARLOTTE CHARTER CLEANUP.		
HB	<b>592</b>	Alexander - FUNDS FOR DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES.		
HB	593	Alexander - HEALTH INSURANCE: LICENSED PROFESSIONAL		
		COUNSELOR.		
HB	<b>594</b>	Alexander - FUNDS FOR COMMUNITY-BASED PHARMACEUTICAL		
		ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS.		
HB	<b>595</b>	Decker - 84TH HOUSE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-2.		
HB	<b>596</b>	Decker - 84TH HOUSE DISTRICT LOCAL ACT-1.		
HB	<b>597</b>	McMahan - CHARLOTTE ADVISORY REFERENDUM.		
HB	<b>598</b>	McMahan - BUILDING INSPECTIONS CONTRACTED.		
HB	599	Michaux - REVISE CONSUMER FINANCE ACT.		
HB	600	Brubaker - NORTH CAROLINA DRIVERS LICENSE APPOINTMENT		
		RENEWALS FOR COUNTY RESIDENTS.		
HB	601	Brubaker - SUBSTANDARD SUBDIVISION ROAD STUDY.		
HB	602	Dockham - TRINITY/THOMASVILLE CORPORATE LIMITS.		
HJR	603	Fitch - A JOINT RESOLUTION HONORING THE LIFE AND MEMORY OF		
		ESSIE RUTH COOPER RICHARDSON.		
HB	604	Alexander - AMEND CHARLOTTE FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT ACT.		
HB	605	Walend - TRANSYLVANIA COUNTY LOCAL ACT-2.		
HB	606			
HB	607	Walend - LOCAL APPOINTEES MUST BE CITIZENS.		
HB	608	Walend - SCHOOL EMPLOYEE HEALTH CERTIFICATE.		
HB	609	Walend - DISAPPROVE WELL CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS RULE.		
HB	610	Walend - COMPENSATE COUNTIES WITH STATE PARKS.		
HB	611	Thompson - BEECH MOUNTAIN LOCAL ACT-2.		
HB	612	Pope - DISAPPROVE NEUSE RIVER WATER QUALITY		
		RECLASSIFICATION.		
HB	613	Saunders - MECKLENBURG COUNTY LOCAL ACT-3.		
HB	614			
HB	615			
HB	616			
HB	617	·		
		TRANSPORTATION.		

#### **INTRODUCED BILLS**

(continued)

**HB** 618 Adams - TAXI SERVICE TO PIEDMONT TRIAD AIRPORT.

### **CALENDAR**

#### **LOCAL BILLS**

### THIRD READING-ROLL CALL

Gommittee Substitute - Buchanan - MODIFY AVERY COUNTY OCCUPANCY TAXES. (Amendment # 1 Adopted 3/13/01)
(Finance) (2nd Edition)

### SECOND READING ROLL CALL

Tommittee Substitute - Fox - OXFORD, TROUTMAN, PEMBROKE, AND CATAWBA ANNEXATIONS.
(Amendment # 1 Adopted 3/13/01 - Ruled Material) (Finance) (2nd Edition)

### SECOND AND THIRD READINGS

HB 108 Committee Substitute - Haire - CERTAIN COUNTIES DELINQUENT TAXES. (Local Government II) (2nd Edition)

#### **PUBLIC BILLS**

#### **SECOND AND THIRD READINGS**

- **HB** 78 Tucker GRANDPARENTS AS SUPERVISING DRIVERS. (Judiciary III) (1st Edition)
- **HB** 150 Committee Substitute Allen EXTEND TAX DEADLINE. (Finance) (2nd Edition)
- **HB** 329 Warren ADULT DAY CARE TRANSPORTATION. (Health) (1st Edition)
- HB 342 Redwine EMPLOYMENT SECURITY COMMISSION RECORDS/EVIDENCE-AB. (Judiciary I) (1st Edition)
- **HB** 344 Redwine DOMESTIC EMPLOYER WAGE REPORTS-AB. (Judiciary I) (1st Edition)

## **COMMITTEE MEETINGS**

Wednesday, March 14, 2001	ROOM	<u>TIME</u>	
AGING	605	12:00	am
HB 161 Long -Term Care Local Lead Agency.	332	12.00	*****
HB 322 Medicaid Income Limits Increase.			
HB 328 Incentives to Purchase Long-Term Care Insurance	<b>&gt;.</b>		
APPROP/Education (JOINT)	421	8:30	am and
		1:00	pm
APPROP/General Government (JOINT)	425	8:30	am <b>and</b>
		1:30	pm
APPROP/Health & Human Services (JOINT)	643	8:30	am
APPROP/Justice & Public Safety (JOINT)	415	8:30	am
APPROP/Natural & Economic Resources (JOINT)	423	8:30	am
ECONOMIC GROWTH & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT	544	10:00	am
HB 180 Expand Development Zones.			
SB 85 Expand NC Business Opportunities.			
ELECTION LAW & CAMPAIGN FINANCE REFORM	1228	11:00	am
HB 34 Ban Butterfly and Punch-Card Ballots.			
FINANCE	544	8:30	am
INSURANCE	1228	12:00	Noon
HB 348 Insurance Fee Repeals and Increases.			
HB 352 Risk Sharing Plan Sunset Repeal.			
HB 357 Umbrella Insurance Improvements.			
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY	425	12:00	Noon
HB 330 Information Systems Audits.			
HB 331 Information Resource Management Commission I			
TRANSPORTATION	643	11:00	am
SB 148 Law Officers Memorial Signs.		44.00	
UNIVERSITY BOARD OF GOVERNORS NOMINATING	415	11:00	am
HR 542 Nominating UNC Board of Governors.			
WILDLIFE RESOURCES	424	12:00	Noon
HB 159 Martin County Bear Hunting.			
HB 306 Remove Sunset On Hyde/Beaufort Trapping.			
Thursday, March 15, 2001	<b>ROOM</b>	<u>TIME</u>	
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL	415	30 min. aft	
HB 152 Tourism Alcoholic Beverage Control Establishme	_	30 IIIII. ari	lei session
HB 179 ABC Commission-Consider Proximity of License			
APPROP/Education (JOINT)	421	8:30	am
APPROP/General Government (JOINT)	425	8:30	am
APPROP/Health & Human Services (JOINT)	643	8:30	am
APPROP/Justice & Public Safety (JOINT)	415	8:30	am
APPROP/Natural & Economic Resources (JOINT)	423	8:30	am
APPROP/Transportation (JOINT)	1327/1228	9:00	am
EDUCATION/Community Colleges	424	11:00	am
FINANCE	544	8:30	am
HB 6 Merge Jonesville and Arlington.		0.20	
HB 19 Pine Knoll Shores/Indian Beach Condemnation.			
HB 146 Modify Partnership Tax Credit.			
HB 184 Make Car Tax Progressive.			
HB 327 Revise Treasurer Investment Authority.			
HB 364 Pembroke Satellite Annexations.			

#### **COMMITTEE MEETINGS**

(continued)

<b>Thursday</b>	y, Mar	<u>ch 15, 2001</u>	<b>ROOM</b>	<b>TIME</b>	
JUDICIARY I		1327/1228	10:00 am		
HB	142	Amend Marriage Statutes.			
HB	183	Marriage by District Court Judge.			
HB	343	Remove Employment Security Sunsets.			
MILITARY VETERANS & INDIAN AFFAIRS			1425	10:00 am	
HB	227	World War II Special License Plate.			
HB	430	World War II Veterans Free Special Plate.			
SB	3	Desert Storm License Plate.			
STATE GOVERNMENT			415	10:00 am	
HB	3	Encourage Reciprocity in Bidding Process.			
HB	94	Quality Assurance Program.			
HB	332	Energy Improvement Program.			
HB	334	Exception for Student Interns.			

## **ANNOUNCEMENTS**

The Joint Legislative Transportation Oversight Committee will meet on Wednesday, March 14, 2001 at 9:00 am in Room 1228/1327.

## **DEADLINES**

Local Bills MUST be submitted to Bill Drafting by 4:00 pm on Wednesday, March 21, 2001.

Denise G. Weeks Principal Clerk